

Adam L. Hoeflich
Carolyn J. Frantz
Georgia N. Alexakis
BARTLIT BECK HERMAN PALENCHAR & SCOTT LLP
54 W. Hubbard St.
Chicago, IL 60654
Tel: (312) 494-4400

[Additional Counsel listed below]

Attorneys for Defendant Bayer HealthCare LLC

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

**IN RE: BAYER CORP. COMBINATION
ASPIRIN PRODUCTS MARKETING AND
SALES PRACTICES LITIGATION**

**BAYER HEALTHCARE LLC'S
MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF ITS
MOTION TO DISMISS THE MASTER
COMPLAINT UNDER FED. R. CIV. P.
8(A), 9(B), 12(B)(1) AND 12(B)(6)**

09-MD-2023 (BMC)

**THIS DOCUMENT RELATES TO:
All Actions**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. Factual Background2

II. Plaintiffs Have Not Met Even the Most Basic Pleading Requirements for Most of the Causes of Action They Have Asserted5

III. Plaintiffs’ Allegations, Which are Based on Alleged Violations of the FDCA for Which There is No Private Right of Action, Do Not State a Claim Under State Law6

 A. Plaintiffs do not allege the elements of their consumer fraud causes of action, only violations of the FDCA9

 1. There is nothing inherently unfair or fraudulent about selling or marketing a product without proper FDA approval.....9

 2. Plaintiffs do not state a claim that Bayer deceived them regarding these products.....11

 3. Claims based on bare assertions of implied FDA approval are not actionable13

 B. Plaintiffs do not allege the elements of their warranty causes of action, only violations of the FDCA.....15

 C. Plaintiffs’ unjust-enrichment cause of action fails as a matter of law17

III. Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Preempted17

IV. Plaintiffs Have Not Alleged Cognizable Injury22

 A. Where plaintiffs have used an effective product without harm, they have suffered no injury or loss22

 1. Individual causes of action require that a product was either ineffective or caused harm22

 2. A plaintiff who uses an effective product without harm lacks standing24

 3. Plaintiffs have not alleged that they were harmed, or that these products were actually ineffective25

 B. Even if they had been injured, plaintiffs’ damage theory is legally insufficient27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Adams v. Peter Tramontin Motor Sales, Inc.</i> , 42 N.J. Super. 313 (N.J. App. Div. 1956).....	16
<i>Am. Suzuki Motor Corp. v. Carney</i> , 37 Cal. App. 4 th 1291 (Cal. App. 1995).....	16, 23
<i>Anthony v. Country Life Mfg</i> , 2002 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 19445 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 9, 2002).....	9, 10, 18, 19
<i>Anthony v. Country Life Mfg</i> , 2003 U.S. App. LEXIS 13622 (7th Cir. July 2, 2003).....	9, 10
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1937 (2009).....	1
<i>Avon Prods. v. S.C. Johnson & Sons</i> , 984 F Supp. 768 (S.D.N.Y. 1997)	13, 15, 17
<i>Barr Labs v. Quantum Pharmics, Inc.</i> , 1994 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 2197 (E.D.N.Y. Feb 2, 1994).....	7, 13
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 US 544 (2007).....	1, 12, 13
<i>Braintree Labs v. Nephro-Tech, Inc.</i> , 1997 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 2372, (D. Kan. Feb. 26, 1997)	8, 13
<i>Briehl v. General Motors</i> , 172 F.3d 623 (8th Cir. 1999)	23
<i>Buckman Co. v. Plaintiffs' Legal Comm.</i> , 531 U.S. 341 (2001).....	passim
<i>Chambers v. Time-Warner, Inc.</i> , 282 F.3d 147 (2d Cir. 2002)	3
<i>Daugherty v. American Honda Motor Co., Inc.</i> , 144 Cal. App. 4th 824 (Ct. App. Cal. 2006).....	14
<i>Desiano v. Warner Lambert</i> , 467 F.3d 85 (2d Cir. 2006)	21
<i>Eli Lilly & Co. v. Roussel</i> , 23 F. Supp. 2d 460 (D.N.J. 1998).....	11, 17

Ethex v. First Horizon Pharm. Corp.,
228 F. Supp. 2d 1048 (E.D. Mo. 2002) 8, 13, 15

Geier v. Am. Honda Motor Co., Inc.,
529 U.S. 861 (2000)..... 18

Genendo Pharm. N.V. v. Thompson,
308 F. Supp. 2d 881 (N.D. Ill. 2003) 5, 21

Giano v. Senkowski,
54 F.3d 1050 (2d Cir. 1995) 9

Heindel v. Pfizer,
381 F. Supp. 2d 364 (D.N.J. 2004) 14, 28

Hoffman-La Roche Inc. v. Medisca, Inc.,
1999 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 2380 (N.D.N.Y. Mar. 3, 1999) 14

In re Bridgestone/Firestone, Inc., Tires Prods. Liab. Litig.,
288 F.3d 1012 (7th Cir. 2002) 23

In re Canon Cameras Litig.,
237 F.R.D. 357 (S.D.N.Y. 2006) 17, 23

In re Epogen & Aranesp Off-Label Marketing and Sales Practices Litig.,
2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 58697 (C.D. Cal. June 17, 2009) 10, 26

In re Epogen & Aranesp Off-Label Mktg. & Sales Practices Litig.,
590 F. Supp. 2d 1282 (C.D. Cal. 2008) 8, 10

In re Schering-Plough Corp. Intron/Temodar Consumer Class Action,
2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 58900 (D.N.J. July 10, 2009)..... 10, 16, 17, 28

Int’l Union of Operating Engineers Local No. 68 Welfare Fund v. Merck & Co.,
192 N.J. 372 (N.J. 2007)..... 27

Kearns v. Ford,
567 F.3d 1120 (9th Cir. 2009) 2

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992)..... 24

McLaughlin v. American Tobacco Co.,
522 F.3d 215 (2d Cir. 2008) 2, 28

Merck & Co. v. Mediplan Health Consulting, Inc.,
425 F. Supp. 2d 402 (S.D.N.Y. 2006) 8, 13, 15

Mylan Labs. v. Matkari.,
7 F.3d 1130 (4th Cir. 1993) 8, 11, 13

New Jersey Citizen Action v. Schering-Plough Corp.,
842 A.2d 174 (N.J. Sup. Ct. 2003) 27

O’Neil v. Simplicity Inc.,
2009 U.S. App. LEXIS 16072 (8th Cir. July 22, 2009)..... 23

Parker v. Howmedica Osteonics Corp.,
2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 2570 (D.N.J. Jan. 14, 2008)..... 2, 28

PDK Labs v. Friedlander,
103 F.3d 1105 (2d Cir. 1997) 7

Perez v. Nidek Co. Ltd.,
2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 78214 (S.D. Cal. Aug. 31, 2009) 5, 18, 19, 21

Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts,
472 U.S. 797 (1985)..... 6

Riley v. Cordis,
625 F. Supp. 2d 769 (D. Minn. 2009)..... 19

Rivera v. Wyeth,
283 F. 3d 315 (5th Cir. 2002) 24

Ryion v. Len-Co Lumber Corp.,
152 A.D.2d 978 (N.Y. App. 1989) 16

State Farm Fire & Casualty Co. v. Miller Electric Co.,
562 N.E.2d 589 (Ill. Ct. App. 1990) 16

Suarez v. Playtex Prods.,
2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 63771 (N.D. Ill. July 24, 2009)..... 6, 12

Walus v. Pfizer,
812 F. Supp. 41 (D.N.J. 1993) 23

Warner-Lambert v. Kent,
128 S.Ct. 1168 (2008)..... 21

Whitson v. Bumbo,
2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 32282 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 15, 2009) 23, 25

Williams v. Purdue Pharm. Co.,
297 F. Supp. 2d 171 (D.D.C. 2003)..... 24, 25

Wyeth v. Levine,
129 S.Ct. 1187 (2009)..... 21

Yost v. General Motors Corp.,
651 F. Supp. 656 (D.N.J. 1986)..... 23

Yu v. International Business Machine Corp.,
314 Ill. App. 3d 892 (Ill. App. Dist. 2000) 23

Statutes & Regulations

21 C.F.R. § 101.14(c)..... 3

21 C.F.R. §§ 101.70-101.83..... 4

21 C.F.R. § 101.72 3

21 C.F.R. § 101.83 3, 26

21 C.F.R. § 330.13 4

21 C.F.R. § 343.80 4, 26

21 U.S.C. § 301 *et seq.*..... passim

21 U.S.C. § 336..... 7, 20

21 U.S.C. § 337(a) 7

21 U.S.C. § 343(r)(3)(B)..... 3

21 U.S.C. § 343(r)(6)(C)..... 14

21 U.S.C. § 393..... 20

53 Fed Reg. 46,204 (Nov. 16, 1988)..... 4

CAL BUS. & PROF. CODE § 17200 *et seq.* 6, 9, 14, 18

CAL BUS. & PROF. CODE § 17500 *et seq.* 6, 9

CAL CIV. CODE § 1750 *et seq.* 6, 11, 14, 18

CAL CIV. CODE §1770..... 9, 11

N.J. STAT. § 56:8 *et seq.* passim

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(a) 1, 29

Fed. R. Civ. P. 9(b) 2, 29

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1)..... 2, 24, 29

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)..... 1, 29

Other Authorities

5B Charles A. Wright, *et al.*,
FED. PRAC. AND PROC. § 1350 (3d ed.) 2

FDA, Staff Manual Guides § 1410.10 (2005)..... 20

FDA, The Enforcement Story (Fiscal Year 2008)..... 20
